Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo Municipality of Mina ---000---

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION No. 2017 - 129

A RESOLUTION ORGANIZING KABATAANG PANGARAP NI RIZAL (KAPARIZ) IN THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT AND IN ALL SCHOOLS IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA.

WHEREAS, the Knights of Rizal is a civic organization is a public corporation which was incorporated under the Corporation Law of the Philippines in the year 1916 by patriotic citizens for the following purposes.

- "(a) To develop the most perfect union among the Filipinos in revering the memory of Dr. Jose Rizal;"
- "(b) To promote among the associated knights the spirit of patriotism and Rizalian chivalry;"
- "(c) To study and spread the teaching of Dr. Jose Rizal and keep ever alive his consecrated memory and to make effective his exemplary and exalted principles:' and
- "(d) To organize the annual festivities in honor of Dr. Jose Rizal."

WHEREAS, Section 2 of the Republic Act No 646 states that: "The purposes of this corporation shall be to study the teachings of Dr. Jose Rizal, to inculcate and propagate them in and among all classes of the Filipino people, and by words and deeds to exhort our citizenry to emulate and practice the examples and teachings of our national hero; to promote the associated knights the spirit of patriotism and Rizalian chivalry, to develop a perfect union among the Filipinos in revering the memory of Dr. Jose Rizal and to organize and hold programs commemorative of Rizal's nativity and martyrdom."

WHEREAS, In the Memorandum Circular No. 2017-97, the recently concluded 54th National Rizal Youth Leadership Institute calls for the organization of Kabataang Pangarap ni Rizal (KAPARIZ) in schools and Local Government Units all over the country. Thus, enjoining all LGUs concerned to extend support and assistance to Knights of Rizal chapters/officers and/or Kapariz Youth Leaders in organizing such chapters.

WHEREAS, the organization of KAPARIZ Mina chapter in consonance with the mandate of the law creating the Knights of Rizal and will greatly inculcate the spirit of patriotism in our young Minanhons today. Thus, the adoption of the same is necessary.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION ORGANIZING KABATAANG PANGARAP NI RIZAL (KAPARIZ) IN THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT AND IN ALL SCHOOLS IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA.

ADOPTED this 14 th day of September 2017, on motion of Hon. Rose Kareen S. Defensor duly seconded by Hon. Jose G. Salanio Jr., and Hon. Juanito D. Grabato Jr.	
APPROVED.	
I hereby certify to the correctnes	s of the foregoing Resolution.
	(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian
ATTESTED:	
(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRIT Presiding Officer	· A
	APPROVED:
	(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor